

No. 23-1141

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR U.S. SENATOR RICHARD
BLUMENTHAL, U.S. REPRESENTATIVES
MADELEINE DEAN AND JAMIE RASKIN, AND
40 OTHER CURRENT AND FORMER MEMBERS
OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

EUGENE A. SOKOLOFF
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
300 N. LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 450-6718

ALEXANDRA C. EYNON
Counsel of Record
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
430 Park Ave.
New York, NY 10022
(212) 607-8174
aeynon@mololamken.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument	3
I. The PLCAA Does Not Immunize Gun- Industry Participants for the Consequences of Their Own Misconduct	3
A. The Act Protects Only <i>Lawful</i> Commerce in Arms	3
B. The Act’s History Confirms Congress’ Intent To Preserve Liability for <i>Unlawful</i> Commerce	4
II. Petitioners’ Reading Contravenes the Text and Threatens Far-Reaching Consequences	6
A. Under Petitioners’ Reading, the Rule Would Swallow the Exception	6
B. Petitioners’ Reading Would Insulate the Very Worst Gun- Industry Misconduct	7
Conclusion	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Brady v. Walmart Inc.</i> , No. 8:21-cv-1412-AAQ, 2022 WL 2987078 (D. Md. July 28, 2022).....	8
<i>Minnesota v. Fleet Farm LLC</i> , 679 F. Supp. 3d 825 (D. Minn. 2023).....	8
<i>Prescott v. Slide Fire Sols., LP</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 1123 (D. Nev. 2019).....	8
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , 601 U.S. 124 (2024).....	7
<i>Williams v. Beemiller, Inc.</i> , 100 A.D.3d 143 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012)	8
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. §7901	2
15 U.S.C. §7901(a)(6).....	2
15 U.S.C. §7901(b)(1).....	3, 4, 6
15 U.S.C. §7902(a)	4, 6
15 U.S.C. §7903(5)(A).....	3, 4, 6, 7
15 U.S.C. §7903(5)(A)(ii)	4
15 U.S.C. §7903(5)(A)(iii).....	3, 4, 7
15 U.S.C. §7903(5)(A)(v)	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
151 Cong. Rec. 18084 (2005)	4-6
